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Ofc. of Labor-Management Standards, Labor § 452.125 

55 Act, sec. 3 (i) and (j) and part 451 of this 
chapter. 

among the members in good standing 
or by labor organization officers or del-
egates elected by secret ballot vote of 
the members they represent. Local 
unions, in contrast, do not have the op-
tion of conducting their periodic elec-
tions of officers indirectly through rep-
resentatives. 

§ 452.120 Officers as delegates. 
Officers of labor organizations who 

have been elected by secret ballot vote 
of their respective memberships may, 
by virtue of their election to office, 
serve as delegates to conventions at 
which officers will be elected, if the 
constitution and bylaws of the labor 
organization so provide. In such cases 
it is advisable to have a statement to 
this effect included on the ballots. Per-
sons who have been appointed to serve 
unexpired terms of officers who are ex 
officio delegates to a convention at 
which officers will be elected may not 
vote for officers in such election. 

§ 452.121 Limitations on national or 
international officers serving as 
delegates. 

While officers of national or inter-
national labor organizations or of in-
termediate bodies who have been elect-
ed by a vote of the delegates to a con-
vention may serve as delegates to con-
ventions of their respective labor orga-
nizations if the constitution and by-
laws so provide, they may not vote in 
officer elections at such conventions 
unless they have also been elected as 
delegates by a secret ballot vote of the 
members they are to represent. Of 
course, such officers may participate in 
the convention, i.e., they may preside 
over the convention, be nominated as 
candidates, or act in other capacities 
permitted under the organization’s 
constitution and bylaws. 

§ 452.122 Delegates from intermediate 
bodies; method of election. 

A delegate from an intermediate 
body who participates in the election 
of officers at a national or inter-
national convention must have been 
elected by a secret ballot vote of the 
individual members of the constituent 
units of that body. He may not partici-
pate if he was elected by the delegates 
who make up the intermediate body. 

The secret ballot election required by 
the Act is an election among the gen-
eral membership and not an election of 
delegates by other delegates. 

§ 452.123 Elections of intermediate 
body officers. 

Section 401(d) states that officers of 
intermediate bodies shall be elected ei-
ther by secret ballot among the mem-
bers in good standing or by labor orga-
nization officers representative of such 
members who have been elected by se-
cret ballot. The phrase ‘‘officers rep-
resentative of such members’’ includes 
delegates who have been elected by se-
cret ballot to represent labor organiza-
tions in intermediate bodies. Such del-
egates may therefore participate in the 
election of officers of intermediate bod-
ies regardless of whether they are char-
acterized as officers of the labor orga-
nization they represent. 

§ 452.124 Delegates from units which 
are not labor organizations. 

To the extent that units, such as 
committees, which do not meet the 
definition of a labor organization under 
the Act 55 participate in the election of 
officers of a national or international 
labor organization or an intermediate 
body, through delegates to the conven-
tion or otherwise, the provisions of 
title IV are, nevertheless, applicable to 
the election of such delegates. The fol-
lowing example is typical in organiza-
tions of railway employees. The chair-
man of a local grievance committee, 
which is not a labor organization under 
the Act, is not an officer within the 
meaning of the Act. If such a local 
chairman is a delegate to the general 
grievance committee, which is consid-
ered to be an intermediate body under 
the Act, however, he must be elected 
by secret ballot vote of the members he 
represents, if he votes for officers of 
the general grievance committee. 

§ 452.125 Delegates from labor organi-
zations under trusteeship. 

It would be unlawful under section 
303(a)(1) of the Act to count the votes 
of delegates from a labor organization 
under trusteeship in any convention or 
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